Firstly, we estimate equity beta values of these firms and use financial leverage to estimate

asset beta values of them. Secondly, we change the leverage from what reported in F.S 2011 to

increasing 30% and reducing 20% to see the sensitivity of beta values. We found out that in 3 cases,

asset beta mean values are estimated at 0,458, 0,259 and 0,544 which are negatively correlated with

the leverage. Also in 3 scenarios, we find out equity beta mean values (0,959, 0,935 and 0,975) are

also negatively correlated with the leverage. Leverage degree changes definitely has certain effects on

asset and equity beta values.

7. EMPIRICAL RESEARCH FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

In the below section, data used are from total 57 listed construction material industry

companies on VN stock exchange (HOSE and HNX mainly). Then, two (2) FL scenarios are

changed up to 30% and down to 20%, compared to the current FL degree.  Market risk (beta)

under the impact of tax rate, includes: 1) equity beta; and 2) asset beta.

Comparing statistical results in 3 scenarios of changing leverage:

Table 4 - Statistical results (FL in case 1)

Statistic results
Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume debt beta =
0) Difference

MAX 3,693 1,807 1,885

MIN 0,129 0,029 0,100

MEAN 0,959 0,428 0,531

VAR 0,2966 0,0986 0,198

Note: Sample size : 57 firms

Table 5 – Statistical results (FL in case 2)

Statistic results
Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume debt beta =
0) Difference

MAX 3,693 1,242 2,451

MIN -0,091 -0,320 0,229

MEAN 0,935 0,259 0,675

VAR 0,3166 0,0869 0,230

Note: Sample size : 57 firms

Risk management of vietnam construction material sector

,

Journal of Management & Technology, vol. 24, p. 304-318, 2024

Table 6- Statistical results (FL in case 3)

Statistic results
Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume debt beta =
0) Difference

MAX 3,693 2,184 1,508

MIN 0,177 0,080 0,097

MEAN 0,975 0,544 0,431

VAR 0,2875 0,1172 0,170

Note: Sample size : 57 firms

Based on the above results, we find out:

Equity beta mean values in all 3 scenarios are low (< 1) and asset beta mean values are

also small (< 0,6) and max equity beta values in just a few cases are higher than (>) 1. In the

case of reported leverage in 2011, equity beta value fluctuates in an acceptable range from

0,129 (min) up to 3,693 (max) and asset beta fluctuates from 0,029 (min) up to 1,807 (max).

If leverage increases to 30%, equity beta moves in a range from -0,091 to 3,693 (max

unchanged) and asset beta moves from -0,32 (min) up to 1,242 (max). Hence, we note that

[…]

The below chart 1 shows us : when leverage degree decreases down to 20%, average

equity and asset beta values increase slightly (0,975 and 0,544) compared to those at the

initial reported leverage (0,959 and 0,428). Then, when leverage degree increases up to 30%,

average equity beta decreases little more and average asset beta value also decreases more

(0,935 and 0,259). However, the fluctuation of equity beta value (0,317) in the case of 30%

leverage up is higher than (>) the results in the rest 2 cases.

Chart 1 – Comparing statistical results of three (3) scenarios of changing FL

Trung Van Dinh, Hien Tha To, Trang Thuy Nguyen & Trang Thi Nhu Dinh

;;;

Journal of Management & Technology, vol. 24, p. 304-318, 2024

0,959

0,428

0,297

0,099

0,935

0,259

0,317

0,087

0,975

0,544

0,288

0,117

0,0

00

0,5

00

1,0

00

1,5

00

Equity beta mean

Asset beta mean

Equity beta var

Asset beta var

FL 20% down

FL 30% up

FL keep as in

F.S report

   Chart 2 – Comparing statistical results of three (3) scenarios of changing FL

0,862

0,377

0,326

0,093

0,843

0,224

0,337

0,073

0,874

0,482

0,321

0,118

0,000 0,200 0,400 0,600 0,800 1,000

Equity Beta

Mean

Asset Beta

Mean

Equity Beta

VAR

Asset Beta

VAR

FL down 20%

FL up 30%

FL keep as in reports

   Chart 3 – Comparing statistical results of three (3) scenarios of changing FL

Risk management of vietnam construction material sector

,

Journal of Management & Technology, vol. 24, p. 304-318, 2024

1,011

0,456

0,284

0,110

0,935

0,415

0,317

0,098

0,975

0,436

0,2875

0,1001

0,000 0,500 1,000 1,500

Equity

beta

mean

Asset

beta

mean

Equity

beta var

Asset

beta var

FL 20% down

FL 30% up

FL keep as in F.S

report

   (source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

9. DISCUSSION

Looking at chart 2, it is noted that in case leverage up 30%, during 2007-2009 period, equity

beta mean is equal to while asset beta mean (0,259 and 0,935) of construction material

industry is lower than those in the period 2007-2011 (0,415 and 0,935). Looking at exhibit 7,

we can see asset beta mean is higher and equity beta mean is also higher than those of

consumer good industry (0,222 and 0,630). This relatively shows us that financial leverage